NATIONAL GEOPHYSICAL DATA CENTER
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
THE MARINE GEOPHYSICAL DATA EXCHANGE FORMAT - MGD77 / MGD77T
(Bathymetry, Magnetics, Gravity and Seismics Navigation)
KEY TO GEOPHYSICAL RECORDS DOCUMENTATION NO. 10 (REVISED)
COMPILED BY THE MGD77 TASK GROUP
Allen M. Hittelman, Chairman

1-18 18 char  COUNTRY
19-39 21 char  PLATFORM NAME
40 1 int  PLATFORM TYPE CODE
    0 - Unspecified
    1 - Surface ship
    2 - Submersible ship
    3 - Aircraft
    4 - Buoy
    5 - Mobile land
    6 - Fixed land
    7 - Deep tow
    8 - Anchored seafloor instrument
    9 - Other, specify
41-46 6 char  PLATFORM TYPE
(e.g., "SHIP","PLANE", "SUB", etc.)
47-78 32 char  CHIEF SCIENTIST(S)
79-80 2 int  SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "02"
Sequence No. 3
1-58 58 char PROJECT
(e.g., "SURVOPS 6-69", "INDOPAC, Leg3")
59-78 20 char FUNDING
(i.e. agency or institution)
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "03"
Sequence No. 4
1-8 8 int SURVEY DEPARTURE DATE (YYYYMMDD)
9-40 32 char PORT OF DEPARTURE
(i.e. city, country)
41-48 8 int SURVEY ARRIVAL DATE (YYYYMMDD)
49-78 30 char PORT OF ARRIVAL
(i.e. city, country)
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "04"
Sequence No. 5
1-40 40 char NAVIGATION INSTRUMENTATION
(e.g. "SAT/LORAN A/SEXTANT")
41-78 38 char GEODETIC DATUM/POSITION
   DETERMINATION METHOD
(e.g. "WGS84/PRIM - SATELLITE, SEC-LORAN A")
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "05"
Sequence No. 6
1-40 40 char BATHYMETRY INSTRUMENTATION
Include information such as frequency, beam width, and sweep
speed of recorder.
41-78 38 char ADDITIONAL FORMS OF BATHYMETRIC
   DATA
(e.g., "MICROFILM","ANALOG RECORDS")
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "06"
Sequence No. 7
1-40 40 char MAGNETICS INSTRUMENTATION
(e.g., "PROTON PRECESSION MAG-GEOMETRICS G-801" or
“Airborne AN/ASQ-81 scalar magnetometer, Total Field 1 and Total
Field 2 record values are Uncorrected and Corrected”.)
41-78 38 char ADDITIONAL FORMS OF MAGNETICS DATA
(e.g., "PUNCH TAPE","ANALOG RECORDS")
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "07"
Sequence No. 8
1-40 40 char GRAVITY INSTRUMENTATION
(e.g., "L and R S-26")
41-78 38 char ADDITIONAL FORMS OF GRAVITY DATA
(e.g., "MICROFILM", "ANALOG RECORDS")
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "08"
Sequence No. 9
1-40 40 char SEISMIC INSTRUMENTATION
Include the size of the sound source, the recording frequency filters,
and the number of channels (e.g., "1700 cu. in., AIRGUN, 8-62 Hz,
36 CHANNELS")
41-78 38 char FORMATS OF SEISMIC DATA
(e.g., "DIGITAL", "MICROFILM", "NEGATIVES", etc.)
79-80 2 int SEQUENCE NUMBER - Set to "09"
Sequence No. 10
1 1 char FORMAT TYPE
Set to "A", which means format contains integers, floating points, and
alphanumerics
2-76 75 char FORMAT DESCRIPTION

[7] char COUNTRY COUNTRY
[8] char PLATFORM PLATFORM NAME
[9] int PLAT_TYPCO PLATFORM TYPE CODE
nil – Unspecified
1 - Surface ship
2 - Submersible ship
3 – Aircraft
4 – Buoy
5 - Mobile land
6 - Fixed land
7 - Deep tow
8 - Anchored seafloor instrument
9 - Other, specify in next field
[10] char PLAT_TYP PLATFORM TYPE
e.g., "Ship","Plane", "Submarine", etc.

    98 Unknown if Corrected
    99 Unspecified
60 1 int BATHYMETRIC TYPE CODE
Indicates how the bathymetric value was obtained:
    1 - Observed
    3 - Interpolated (Header Seq. 12)
    9 - Unspecified
61-66 6 float MAGNETICS TOTAL FIELD, 1ST SENSOR
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas).
For leading sensor. Use this field for single sensor.
67-72 6 float MAGNETICS TOTAL FIELD, 2ND SENSOR
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas).
For trailing sensor.
73-78 6 float MAGNETICS RESIDUAL FIELD
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas).
The reference field used is in Header Seq. 13.
79 1 int SENSOR FOR RESIDUAL FIELD
    1 - 1st or leading sensor
    2 - 2nd or trailing sensor
    9 - Unspecified
80-84 5 float MAGNETICS DIURNAL CORRECTION -
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas).
If  9-filled (i.e., set to "+9999"), total and residual fields are assumed
to be uncorrected; if used, total and residuals are assumed to have
been already corrected.
85-90 6 int DEPTH/ALTITUDE OF MAGNETICS SENSOR
In meters.
    + = Below sealevel
    - = Above sealevel
91-97 7 float OBSERVED GRAVITY
In tenths of milligals.
Corrected for Eotvos, drift, and tares
98-103 6 float EOTVOS CORRECTION
In tenths of milligals.
E = 7.5 V cos(phi) * sin(alpha) + 0.0042 V*V
104-108 5 float FREE-AIR ANOMALY
In tenths of milligals.
Free-air Anomaly = G(observed) minus G(theoretical)
109-113 5 char LINE/TRACK/SEGMENT ID
Used, for example, to cross reference with seismic data.
114-119 6 char SEISMIC SHOT-POINT NUMBER/POINT ID
120 1 int QUALITY CODE FOR NAVIGATION -
   5 - Suspected, by the contributor
   6 - Suspected, by the data center
   9 - No identifiable problem found
(NOTE - Should the contributing institution code this field as 1
through 5, the data center will not contradict.  The data center's
quality control program, which performs (among other checks) a
vectorial analysis of the navigation, is available in online or a printout
form upon request.)
____________________________________________________________
VI. THE DATA RECORD – MGD77T
 The data record presents underway marine geophysical data in a correlative manner.  Geophysical data
(bathymetry, magnetics, and gravity) and seismic/segment identification (e.g. seismic line and shot-point ids) are

+ = East; - = West
Between -180 and 180 degrees
[7]  int POS_TYPE POSITION TYPE CODE
Indicates how lat/lon was obtained:
1 = Observed fix
3 = Interpolated
nil = Unspecified
[8] int NAV_QUALCO QUALITY CODE FOR NAVIGATION
1 – good
2 – fair
3 – poor
4 – bad
5 – Suspected, by the originating institution
6 – Suspected, by the Data Center
nil – Unspecified
(Note: - Should Institution code the field as 1 through 5, the data center
will not contradict.)
[9] float BAT_TTIME BATHYMETRY, 2- WAY TRAVELTIME
In seconds
Corrected for transducer depth and other such
corrections, especially in shallow water
[10] float CORR_DEPTH BATHYMETRY, CORRECTED DEPTH
In (positive) meters. e.g. 1234.56
[11] int BAT_CPCO BATHYMETRIC CORRECTION CODE
This code details the procedure used for determining the sound velocity
correction to depth:
01-55 – Matthews' Zones with zone
59 – Matthews' Zones, no zone specified
60 – S. Kuwahara Formula
61 – Wilson Formula
62 – Del Grosso Formula
63 – Carter's Tables
88 – Other (see Add. Doc.)
97 – Computed using 1500 meters/sec
98 – Unknown if Corrected
nil – Unspecified
[12] int BAT_TYPCO BATHYMETRIC TYPE CODE
Indicates how the bathymetric value was obtained:
1 – Observed
3 – Interpolated
nil – Unspecified
[13] int BAT_QUALCO QUALITY CODE FOR BATHYMETRY
1 – good
2 – fair
3 – poor
4 – bad
5 – Suspected bad by Contributor
6 – Suspected bad by Data Center
nil - Unspecified
[14] float MAG_TOT MAGNETICS TOTAL FIELD, 1ST SENSOR
In nanoteslas; for leading sensor. Use this field for single sensor, or for
aeromagnetics this can be the Uncorrected Total Field value (Detail in
MAGNETICS INSTRUMENTATION header field).
[15] float MAG_TOT2 MAGNETICS TOTAL FIELD, 2ND SENSOR
In nanoteslas; for trailing sensor, or for aeromagnetics this can be the
Corrected Total Field value, (detail in MAGNETICS INSTRUMENTATION
and Additional Documentation header fields).
[16] float MAG_RES MAGNETICS RESIDUAL FIELD
In nanoteslas; (reference field used is in Header)
[17] int MAG_RESSEN SENSOR FOR RESIDUAL FIELD
1 - 1st or leading sensor
2 - 2nd or trailing sensor
nil – Unspecified (or single sensor)
[18] float MAG_DICORR MAGNETICS DIURNAL CORRECTION -
In nanoteslas (gammas). If nil, total and residual fields are assumed to be
uncorrected; if used, total and residuals are assumed to have been
already corrected with diurnal.
[19] int MAG_SDEPTH DEPTH/ALTITUDE OF MAGNETICS SENSOR
In meters. + = Below sea-level, - = Above sea-level
[20] int MAG_QUALCO QUALITY CODE FOR MAGNETICS
1 – good
2 – fair
3 – poor
4 – bad
5 – Suspected bad by Contributor
6 – Suspected bad by Data Center
nil - Unspecified
[21] float GRA_OBS OBSERVED GRAVITY
In milligals
Corrected for Eotvos, drift, and tares
[22] float EOTVOS EOTVOS CORRECTION
In milligals
E = 7.5 V cos(phi) * sin(alpha) + 0.0042 V*V
 [23] float FREEAIR FREE-AIR ANOMALY
In milligals
Free-air Anomaly = G(observed) minus G(theoretical)
[24] int GRA_QUALCO QUALITY CODE FOR GRAVITY
1 – good
2 – fair
3 – poor
4 – bad
5 – Suspected bad by Contributor
6 – Suspected bad by Data Center
nil - Unspecified
[25] char LINEID LINE/TRACK/SEGMENT ID
Used, for example, to cross reference with seismic data.
[26] char POINTID SEISMIC SHOT-POINT NUMBER/POINT ID
____________________________________________________________
APPENDIX A   10-DEGREE-SQUARE IDENTIFIER CODE
A 10-degree-square area can be easily identified by constructing a four-digit number.  The components of this
number, in order of their construction are described as follows: